These forums may also include special purpose 
districts, transit districts, port districts, federal agencies, state 
agencies, and tribes.

(8) Multicounty planning policies.
(a) Multicounty planning policies must be adopted by two or more 

counties, each with a population of ((four hundred fifty thousand)) 
450,000 or more, with contiguous urban areas. They may also be adopted 
by other counties by a process agreed to among the counties and cities 
within the affected counties.

(b) Multicounty planning policies are adopted by two or more 
counties and establish a common region-wide framework that ensures